Osteomyelitis and Discitis: A 10-Year Retrospective Review
Posterior Fixation Without Debridement for Vertebral Body
Sarah E. Lindsay, Hanne Gehling, Won Hyung A. Ryu, Jung Yoo and Travis Philipp
2023, 17 (6) 771-778Int J Spine Surg
This information is current as of April 27, 2024.
Email Alerts

1 year. Several patients discontinued either orthopedic or
infectious disease follow-up; therefore, we are missing
information on some individuals. Additionally, laboratory
data were not collected in a consistent manner, and we were
therefore unable to follow objective measurements such
as erythrocyte sedimentation rate and c-reactive protein to
assess resolution of the infection. These data could provide
valuable insights in future studies.
CONCLUSIONS
Single-stage long-segment fusion without formal
debridement combined with antibiotics is effective in the
management of spontaneous spinal infections.
REFERENCES
	 1.	 Wiley AM, Trueta J. The vascular anatomy of the spine and
its relationship to pyogenic vertebral osteomyelitis. J Bone Joint
Surg Br. 1959;41-B:796–809. doi:10.1302/0301-620X.41B4.796
	 2.	 Calhoun JH, Manring MM. Adult osteomyelitis. Infect Dis
Clin North Am. 2005;19(4):765–786. doi:10.1016/j.idc.2005.07.009
	 3.	 Waldvogel FA, Medoff G, Swartz MN. Osteomyelitis: a
review of clinical features, therapeutic considerations and unusual

antibiotic therapy in vertebral osteomyelitis. Semin Arthritis Rheum.
2007;36(5):269–277. doi:10.1016/j.semarthrit.2006.09.004
	 6.	 Butler JS, Shelly MJ, Timlin M, Powderly WG, O’Byrne
JM. Nontuberculous pyogenic spinal infection in adults: a 12-year
experience from a tertiary referral center. Spine (Phila Pa 1976).
2006;31(23):2695–2700. doi:10.1097/01.brs.0000244662.78725.37
 by guest on April 27, 2024http://ijssurgery.com/Downloaded from
Posterior Fixation Without Debridement for Vertebral Body Osteomyelitis and Discitis: A 10-Year Retrospective Review
International Journal of Spine Surgery, Vol. 17, No. 6778
	 7.	 Bettini N, Girardo M, Dema E, Cervellati S. Evaluation of
conservative treatment of non specific spondylodiscitis. Eur Spine
J. 2009;18(Suppl 1):143–150. doi:10.1007/s00586-009-0979-8
	 8.	 Cornett CA, Vincent SA, Crow J, Hewlett A. Bacterial spine
infections in adults: evaluation and management. J Am Acad Orthop
Surg. 2016;24(1):11–18. doi:10.5435/JAAOS-D-13-00102
	 9.	 Cheung WY, Luk KDK. Pyogenic spondylitis. Int Orthop.
2012;36(2):397–404. doi:10.1007/s00264-011-1384-6
	 10.	 Lener S, Hartmann S, Barbagallo GMV, Certo F, Thomé C,
Tschugg A. Management of spinal infection: a review of the liter-
ature. Acta Neurochir (Wien). 2018;160(3):487–496. doi:10.1007/
s00701-018-3467-2
	 11.	 Duarte RM, Vaccaro AR. Spinal infection: state of the art
and management algorithm. Eur Spine J. 2013;22(12):2787–2799.
doi:10.1007/s00586-013-2850-1
	 12.	 Guerado E, Cerván AM. Surgical treatment of spondylo-
discitis. An update. Int Orthop. 2012;36(2):413–420. doi:10.1007/
s00264-011-1441-1
	 13.	 Zarghooni K, Röllinghoff M, Sobottke R, Eysel P. Treat-
ment of spondylodiscitis. Int Orthop. 2012;36(2):405–411.
doi:10.1007/s00264-011-1425-1
	 14.	 Rayes M, Colen CB, Bahgat DA, et  al. Safety of instru-
mentation in patients with spinal infection. J Neurosurg Spine.
2010;12(6):647–659. doi:10.3171/2009.12.SPINE09428
	 15.	 Sanda M, Singleton A, Yim J, Rahmani R, Sheffels E,
Andreshak T. The effect of instrumentation staging on patient out-
comes in pyogenic vertebral osteomyelitis: a systematic review. N
Am Spine Soc J. 2021;8:100083. doi:10.1016/j.xnsj.2021.100083
	 16.	 Verla T, North R, Simpson V, Ropper AE. Osteomyelitis-
discitis at the thoracolumbar junction and the development of post-
infectious spinal deformity: a surgical case series. Int J Spine Surg.
2020;14(4):552–558. doi:10.14444/7073
	 17.	 Bydon M, De la Garza-Ramos R, Macki M, et al. Spinal
instrumentation in patients with primary spinal infections does
not lead to greater recurrent infection rates: an analysis of 118
cases. World Neurosurg. 2014;82(6):e807–e814. doi:10.1016/j.
wneu.2014.06.014
	 18.	 Hempelmann RG, Mater E, Schön R. Septic hematoge-
nous lumbar spondylodiscitis in elderly patients with multiple risk
factors: efficacy of posterior stabilization and interbody fusion
with iliac crest bone graft. Eur Spine J. 2010;19(10):1720–1727.
doi:10.1007/s00586-010-1448-0
	 19.	 Fushimi K, Miyamoto K, Fukuta S, Hosoe H, Masuda T,
Shimizu K. The surgical treatment of pyogenic spondylitis using
posterior instrumentation without anterior debridement. J Bone Joint
Surg Br. 2012;94(6):821–824. doi:10.1302/0301-620X.94B6.28632
	 20.	 Mohamed AS, Yoo J, Hart R, et al. Posterior fixation without
debridement for vertebral body osteomyelitis and discitis. Neuro-
surg Focus. 2014;37(2):E6. doi:10.3171/2014.6.FOCUS14142
	 21.	 Thavarajasingam SG, Subbiah Ponniah H, Philipps R,
et al. Increasing incidence of spondylodiscitis in England: an anal-
ysis of the national health service (NHS) hospital episode statistics
from 2012 to 2021. Brain Spine. 2023;3:101733. doi:10.1016/j.